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1. Introduction

11 Purpose of Report

Northrop Consulting Engineers (NCE) has been engaged by Innovation Property Trust to prepare a
Parking Assessment on the proposed redevelopment of 336 — 344 Edward Street, Wagga Wagga.
For the purpose of this assessment, the redevelopment is also referred to as The Riverina Clinic
throughout this assessment.

The redevelopment will include demolition of the existing single dwellings at 336 — 344 Edward Street,
Wagga Wagga and construction of a mental health hospital and outpatient facility. The development
is proposed to include the main building, landscaped areas and on — site parking.

1.2 Study Objectives

This Parking Assessment is to detail the adequacy of the parking supplied as shown on drawing
DA _TRC_A-100_P8 dated 03/07/2020 by Daryl Jackson Alistair Swayn (DJAS).This Parking
Assessment will detail the below:

e The existing conditions of the site;
e The proposed parking generation; and
e The adequacy of the parking supplied for the site in regards to the existing site conditions.

1.3 Limitations

Construction at the Wagga Wagga Base Hospital was being undertaken at the time of this report. This
may affect observations due to the additional construction traffic and the extent of the parking from
the hospital not being observed.

This Parking Assessment does not include a compliance check of the car park with relevant codes,
guidelines and standards, nor any traffic related commentary or analysis. Refer to CR193049_EC04
Traffic Impact Study for compliance checks and traffic works.

1.4 References

In preparing this report, reference has been made to the following:

e Wagga Wagga City Council Development Control Plan 2010;

o RTA Guide to Traffic Generating Developments (October, 2002);
e AS2890.1:2004 Parking facilities — Off-street car parking;

e AS2890.5-1993 Parking facilities — On-street parking;

e Other documents as referenced throughout the report.
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2. Background

2.1 Surrounding Area

The proposed development is located in the suburb of Wagga Wagga. Figure 1 shows the location of
Wagga Wagga in regards to the surrounding area in New South Wales.
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Figure 1 Development Locality in regard to the Surrounding Area
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The proposed development is located at 336 — 344 Edwards Street, Wagga Wagga. Figure 2 shows
the development locality.

2.2 Development Locality

Figure 2 Development Locality

The development is bound by:

e Edward Street to the North;

e Cullen Road to the West;

e 57— 65 Gormly Avenue to the South; and
e 334 Edward Street to the East.

2.3 Development Description

The proposed development is to include a mental health hospital and outpatient facility with:

e Bedrooms for 12 inpatients;

e Consultation and interview rooms;

e An indoor exercise room for patients;
e A treatment room for patients;

e Meeting rooms;

e Office space;

e Ancillary areas; and

e Off street parking.
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3. Existing Conditions

3.1 Roadways
336 — 344 Edward Street is located at the corner of Edward Street and Cullen Road.

Edward Street is part of the Sturt Highway and is a State Road which is a critical link between
Adelaide and Sydney.

Cullen Road is a local street which intersects with Edward Street.

Other roads referenced in this report include Dobney Avenue, Gormly Avenue, Emblen Street and
Hardy Avenue. These roads are local streets.

Refer to Figure 2 for the locality of Edward Street and Cullen Road in relation to the site as well
Dobney Avenue, Gormly Avenue, Emblen Street and Hardy Avenue.

3.2 Existing Development
336 — 344 Edward Street — at the time of this study — contains single dwelling residential houses.

The houses at 338, 340, 342 and 344 Edward Street had driveways which fronted Edward Street.

The house at 344 Edward Street had a driveway which connected the house to Cullen Street (noting
the house is on the corner of Edward Street and Cullen Road.

The driveway for each house lead to a single garage which was visible from the street or to additional
parking at the rear of the property.

3.3 On Street Parking

For the purpose of this Parking Statement, on street parking was reviewed within 200m of the site. A
nominal distance of 200m has been utilised due to the frequent referencing of distances up to 200m
for both short stay and long stay parking (compared to distances greater than 200m).

A 200m radius from the site is illustrated in Figure 3.

Figure 3 200m Radius of the Site
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Due to the location and nature of the site, off site parking to the North of the site — i.e. along Edward
Street or parking North of Edward Street which would result in crossing Edward Street has been
disregarded as part of this Parking Statement for safety concerns.

The remainder of the roads within 200m of the site are as follows:

e Dobney Avenue;

e Cullen Road;

e Emblen Street;

e Gormly Avenue; and
e Hardy Avenue.

These are illustrated in Figure 4.

Figure 4 Road Locality

A bus zone was observed near the corner of Edward Street and Emblen Street however no other
parking restrictions were observed in the area of interest.

Observations undertaken by NCE on 17-18 February, 2020 at various times of the day.

During the observations undertaken:

e There was ample parking along Cullen Road at all times of the day;

e Gormly Avenue and Hardy Avenue from Cullen Road to Emblen Street was at approximately 30%
capacity on average. East of Emblen Road, the parking on these roads were at capacity;

e Emblen Street was at approximately 50% capacity on average; and

e Dobney Avenue was not observed for parking capacity due to the extent of parking in Cullen
Road, Gormly Avenue and Hardy Avenue.

From the observations undertaken, it can be concluded there is capacity for on street parking to be
utilised for the development for visitors and employees.
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4.  Proposed Parking Generation

4.1 Background

The Wagga Wagga City Council Development Control Plan 2010 — Section 2 Controls which applies
to all developments was reviewed in regards to parking generation from the proposed development.

As per Section 2.2 Off-street parking C1, Parking is to be provided in accordance with the table
below. For uses not listed, similar land uses should be used as a guide in assessing car parking
requirements. For the purpose of this parking statement, we have adhered to this as closely as

practicably reasonable not all of the land uses are covered by this document.

For the purpose of this assessment, DJAS provided two statements to assist in guiding parking
generation for the development. These statements can be summarised with the following information:

e [npatients to be modelled at 100% occupancy and are unlikely to drive to and from the facility;

e 3 nurses on site at any one shift for inpatients with change overs to occur over a period of no more
than 2 hours;

e Each patient will have visits at most twice a week, with visits to occur out of staff change over
periods;

e Qutpatients will have 2 psychiatrists on site during the week day, day time;
e Day therapy will have 2 allied health professionals on site during outpatient hours;
e The facility will have 1 receptionist;

e There will be capacity for up to 16 outpatients to participate in group meetings at the facility — there
will be a “bus service” (assumed to be a standard car with maximum seats) provided to encourage
participants not to drive.

These statements can be found in Appendix B.

4.2 Proposed Parking Generation

The rates for a hospital as per the Wagga Wagga City Council Development Control Plan 2010 are as
follows:

e 1 space per 4 beds — assumed for visitors;
e 1 space per 2 employees; and
e 1 ambulance space.

It is noted that there are no rates suitable for the outpatient group meetings.

The RTA Guide to Traffic Generating Developments (October, 2002) was reviewed to assist with the
determination of the required number of parking spaces for the outpatient groups meetings.

Due to these major documents not having a parking generation rate for outpatient which participate in
group meetings, a self-assessment has been carried out.

As per the statements provided by DJAS, a vehicle will be provided to transport patients to and from
the facility reducing the likely impact of the outpatient clinics and therapy groups meetings. It would be
assumed at least 50% of outpatients use this service, resulting in a proposed generation rate of 1 car
parking space per 2 outpatients.

Table 1 outlines the required parking generation for proposed development.
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Table 1 Proposed Parking Generation

ipti : Numb f Parki
Description Number of Generation Rate Umber ot Farking

Spaces

Inpatients — assumed not

to drive 12 0 per bed 0

Visitors For 12 Inpatients 1 space per 4 beds 3

1 space per 2
employees (change
over period will
incorporate visitor
parking to reduce
conflict)

Employees 8

1 space per

Ambulance 1
development

1 car parking spaces
12 plus 1 car parking 7
space per 2 outpatients

Outpatient Clinics and
Day Therapy Services

The total number of parking spaces required 15. The site has provision for the 18 car parking spaces.

With the on-street parking available within the 200m radius of the site, there is capacity for overflow
parking should parking exceed the proposed parking generated as per Table 1.

CR193049_ECO03: The Riverina Clinic Parking Assessment
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Conclusion

For the proposed development located at 336 — 344 Edward Street, it can be concluded that:

Ample on street parking has been identified within 200m of the site for employees and visitor
overflow from the on — site car park;

There are no parking restrictions within 200m of the site with the exception of a bus zone;

The Wagga Wagga City Council Development Control Plan (2010) and the RTA Guide to Traffic
Generating Developments (2002) did not contain parking generations rates suitable for an
outpatient clinic and therefore, a self-assessment was conducted to determine this rate;

There is provision for a total of 18 car parking spaces which is required for the development;
With the on-street parking available within the 200m radius of the site, there is capacity for
overflow parking should the proposed parking be exceeded.

If you have any questions don’t hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Northrop Consulting Engineers

Prepared by, Reviewed by
Nicholas Grinter Joey Wiltshire
Civil Engineer Civil Engineer

CR193049_ECO03: The Riverina Clinic Parking Assessment
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Appendix A Drawings
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Appendix B Correspondence
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Nicholas Grinter

From: Evan Williamson <EWilliamson@djas.com.au>

Sent: Sunday, February 16, 2020 4:25 PM

To: Nicholas Grinter

Cc: Matthew Pike; 19257 - The Riverina Clinic

Subject: 19257#Riverina Clinic on site staff, patient, and visitor numbers
Hi Nicolas,

Confirming our discussion last week regarding on site numbers.

Inpatient

/ Inpatient facility to be modelled at 100% occupancy (12 beds)

/ Inpatients unlikely to have their own cars. This will be discouraged.

/ 3 staff on site at any one shift. Change over will occur for a duration of 1 to 2 hours.

/ Visitor hours to be restricted to a 3-4 hour window each day, longer on weekends. These hours will avoid staff change over.
/ Expected each patient will have visits once or twice a week.

Outpatient

/ 2 doctors during the day (9-5, Monday to Friday). These doctors will have 2-3 patients on site (combined)
/ 2 more allied health professions on site

/ The two Group Meeting rooms to have 8-10 pax. Hours expected 9-5, Monday to Sunday.

/ A bus service will be encouraged in lieu of parking on site. A bus setdown will be required.

Regards

Evan Williamson
Associate

Daryl Jackson Alastair Swayn Pty Ltd
49 Jardine Street Kingston Canberra ACT 2604
P: +61 2 6295 2000

www.djas.com.au

DJAS is part of the Jackson Architecture Group
Nominated Architect: James Andrews ACT Reg No. 1065, NSW Reg No. 9910, QLD Reg No. 5400
ABN 83 008 620 504

é Save Paper - Do you really need to print this e-mail?

This email (including attachments) is intended solely for the named addressee. It is confidential and may contain legally privileged information. If you receive it in error, please
let us know by reply email and delete it from your system. Emails may be interfered with or may contain computer viruses and may cause damage to your computers and/or
software. We give no warranties in relation to these matters. If you have any doubts about authenticity of an email supposedly sent by us, please contact us immediately.



Nicholas Grinter

From: Evan Williamson <EWilliamson@djas.com.au>
Sent: Thursday, March 19, 2020 9:44 AM

To: Nicholas Grinter

Cc: 19257 - The Riverina Clinic

Subject: 19257#Usernumbers

Hi Nick,

Please see updated user numbers below.

Staff — 8 on site

3 nurses

1 reception

2 psychiatrists

2 allied health professionals

Outpatient/ day therapy
2 appointments, with 2 pax in waiting
16 day therapy patients — half by provided bus, half by car

Could Northrop include these in their respective documents.

Regards

Evan Williamson
Associate

J
A S

Daryl Jackson Alastair Swayn Pty Ltd
49 Jardine Street Kingston Canberra ACT 2604
M: 0414 432 212

P: +61 2 6295 2000

www.djas.com.au

DJAS is part of the Jackson Architecture Group
Nominated Architect: James Andrews ACT Reg No. 1065, NSW Reg No. 9910, QLD Reg No. 5400
ABN 83 008 620 504

é Save Paper - Do you really need to print this e-mail?

This email (including attachments) is intended solely for the named addressee. It is confidential and may contain legally privileged information. If you receive it in error, please
let us know by reply email and delete it from your system. Emails may be interfered with or may contain computer viruses and may cause damage to your computers and/or
software. We give no warranties in relation to these matters. If you have any doubts about authenticity of an email supposedly sent by us, please contact us immediately.



Nicholas Grinter

From: Evan Williamson <EWilliamson@djas.com.au>

Sent: Friday, June 12, 2020 4:18 PM

To: Nicholas Grinter

Subject: Fw: 19257#Riverina Clinic - Waste, traffic, and parking reports

Attachments: Parking Assessment Report - Comments .pdf; Traffic Impact Study - Comments .pdf;

Waste Management Report - Comments .pdf

Hi Nick,
Il call to discuss.

Regards

Evan Williamson
Associate

Daryl Jackson Alastair Swayn Pty Ltd
49 Jardine Street Kingston Canberra ACT 2604
M: 0414 432 212

P: +61 2 6295 2000

www.djas.com.au

DJAS is part of the Jackson Architecture Group
Nominated Architect: James Andrews ACT Reg No. 1065, NSW Reg No. 9910, QLD Reg No. 5400
ABN 83 008 620 504

Save Paper - Do you really need to print this e-mail?

This email (including attachments) is intended solely for the named addressee. It is confidential and may contain legally privileged information. If you receive it in error, please
let us know by reply email and delete it from your system. Emails may be interfered with or may contain computer viruses and may cause damage to your computers and/or
software. We give no warranties in relation to these matters. If you have any doubts about authenticity of an email supposedly sent by us, please contact us immediately.

From: Adesina Adesanya <ADESINA@DRADESANYA.COM>

Sent: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 12:27 PM

To: Evan Williamson <EWilliamson@djas.com.au>

Cc: luke.johnson2011@me.com <luke.johnson2011@me.com>; James Hetherington <JHetherington@djas.com.au>;
19257 - The Riverina Clinic <19257 @djas.com.au>

Subject: Re: 19257#Riverina Clinic - Waste, traffic, and parking reports

Hi Evan,
Could you please ask Northrop to amend the documents along the following lines?:

Traffic Impact Statement

e 2.1 (page 4 of 14) - First sentence contains “Error! Not a valid bookmark self-reference”. Is this an error or does
the sentence need refining?.

» 2.3 (page 5 of 14) - Need to include “Consultation & InterviewRooms” in the list of facility inclusions.

» 3.2 (Existing Development: Page 6 of 14) - 3rd Paragraph: The house being referred to is 344 Edward St (not 336
Edward St as mentioned in the report).



+ 4.2 (page 9 of 14) - 2nd to the last paragraph (before table) - It is intended that one vehicle/van (not 2 as stated
in the report) will be provided by the facility operators to transport attendees at the day therapy/meeting
programs to and fro the facility.

e Table (Page 10 of 14) - It is expected that there will be upto 8 employees (not 7as shown in the table) working in
the facility during each of the day shifts at full occupancy.

e 4.3.4 (Page 11 of 14) - Last sentence appears to be incomplete - i.e..........

« 5 (Page 12 - Conclusion) - Incomplete.

e Pages 13 & 14 - Appendices A & B: Currently blank.

Parking Statement

e 2.3 (Page 5 of 12) - “Consultation & Interview Rooms” need to be included in the list.

+ 4.2 (Page 8 of 12) - 2nd to the last paragraph (before table) - It is intended that one vehicle/van (not 2 as stated
in the report) will be provided by the facility operators to transport attendees at the day therapy/meeting
programs to and fro the facility.

e Table (Page 9 of 12) - It is expected that there will be upto 8 employees, including the reception staff (not 7 as
shown in the table) working in the facility during each of the day shifts at full occupancy.

Waste Management Plan

« Title (Page 1 of 13): The document is currently titled “Parking Assessment” instead of "Waste Management
Plan”.

e 2.3 (Page 5 of 13) - “Consultation & Interview Rooms” need to be included in the list.

» 3.1 (Page 6 of 13) - Last paragraph should read the house at "344 Edward Street" (not 336 Edward St).

Titling of Reports/Documents

« Itis preferable that all the above documents/reports be in the name of the hospital developer - "Innovation
Property Trust” as the DA applicant rather than in the name of the eventual hospital operating/managing entity
"The Riverina Clinic”.

| have also attached the draft reports with the above suggested amendments.

Kind regards,
Shina.

On 25 Mar 2020, at 6:06 pm, Evan Williamson <EWilliamson@djas.com.au> wrote:

<CR193049 EC04V1.1 Traffic Impact Statement.pdf>



